

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-5624 Version: 1 Name: Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, the Illinois

Department of Transportation, the County of DuPage and the Village of Itasca, Illinois Elgin

OHare IGA

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

(Highway)

File created: 9/22/2015 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 10/28/2015 Final action: 10/28/2015

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, the Illinois Department of Transportation, the

County of DuPage and the Village of Itasca, Illinois

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: Intergovernmental Agreement between the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, the Illinois Department of Transportation, the County of DuPage, the Village of Itasca and the County of Cook, wherein the Illinois Tollway will design and construct Elgin O'Hare Expressway, extend the expressway from its eastern terminus at Rohlwing Road (Illinois Route 53) to O'Hare International Airport, and construct a new O'Hare Western Access connecting the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90) with the Tri-State Tollway (I-294); referred to as the Elgin O'Hare Western Access (EOWA) and included in multiple Illinois Tollway construction contracts. Cook County agrees to maintain, or cause to maintain Meacham Road and also the north frontage road from a point starting along the east edge of pavement of Meacham Road extending approximately 172 feet eastwardly to the physical pavement joint or the end of the gore at the Texas U-turn, including existing drainage facilities upon completion of the construction and final acceptance by Cook County. This Agreement is necessitated by the improvement and is needed to provide a safe, comfortable and sustainable highway. The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department and by the State's Attorney's Office.

Location: Elgin O'Hare Western Access-Meacham Road/Medinah Road in the Village of Elk Grove

Section: N/A

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: 15

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: one time agreement

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

File #: 15-5624, Version: 1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/28/2015	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department:** Transportation and Highways

**Other Part(ies):** Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, the Illinois Department of Transportation, the County of DuPage and the Village of Itasca, Illinois

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: Intergovernmental Agreement between the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, the Illinois Department of Transportation, the County of DuPage, the Village of Itasca and the County of Cook, wherein the Illinois Tollway will design and construct Elgin O'Hare Expressway, extend the expressway from its eastern terminus at Rohlwing Road (Illinois Route 53) to O'Hare International Airport, and construct a new O'Hare Western Access connecting the Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90) with the Tri-State Tollway (I-294); referred to as the Elgin O'Hare Western Access (EOWA) and included in multiple Illinois Tollway construction contracts. Cook County agrees to maintain, or cause to maintain Meacham Road and also the north frontage road from a point starting along the east edge of pavement of Meacham Road extending approximately 172 feet eastwardly to the physical pavement joint or the end of the gore at the Texas U-turn, including existing drainage facilities upon completion of the construction and final acceptance by Cook County. This Agreement is necessitated by the improvement and is needed to provide a safe, comfortable and sustainable highway. The Agreement has been examined and approved by this Department and by the State's Attorney's Office.

Location: Elgin O'Hare Western Access-Meacham Road/Medinah Road in the Village of Elk Grove

Section: N/A

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: 15

Agreement Number(s): N/A

**Agreement Period:** one time agreement

Fiscal Impact: None

•

Accounts: N/A